Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE: 1
BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012 EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
STATE OF FLORI DA
COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR 42000000
PGM  COWM SSI ONER/ ADM N 42010000
EXECUT| VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 42010300
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT 16
EXEC LEADERSHI P/ SUPPRT SVC 1602. 00. 00. 00
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
MAI NTENANCE AND REPAI R 990MDO0
FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY 080000
HVAC REPLACEMENT- STW DE 082309
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 45, 000 520, 000 1, 990, 000 900, 000 1000 1
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AGENCY NARRATI VE:
2011-2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:
HVAC Repairs and | nprovenents - Doyl e Conner
This issue requests $45,000 in FY 2011-12 fr
A/ Cto central plant utilities) for the Doy
funds required to performthe conversion to
for Phase 2 (replace air distribution and zo
performance of the scope of Phase 2 work ($1
distribution systens of Basenment floor). Th
construction/replacement of the Phase 3 work
Basenent fl oor.

The Doyl e Conner
Agricultura

Buil ding - Tallahassee is t
Envi ronnment al Services, Food Sa

in 1980) is energy inefficient and maintenan
air quality issues. High efficiency heating
additional capacity of the central chiller p

are situated adjacent to the Conner Buil ding
control, will cut associated HVAC energy con
wi Il provide nuch needed hunidity and tenper
woul d operate at a | ower KWH rate, approxi ma
represent a significant reduction in energy
facility energy cost and offset future rate
appropriations increases. A typical summer
associ ated with the HVAC system operation
associated with the HVAC system from $7, 150

The Departnment does not currently have spec
project will result in further deterioration
i ssues, and |l oss of opportunity to reduce th
MG nni ss & Flemi ng Engineering, Inc. on Ju

County: Leon
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HVAC REPLACEMENT- STW DE
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I T COVPONENT? NO
Buil ding - Tall ahassee

om General Revenue for an initial design fee for Phase 1 (convert heat and
e Conner Building in Tallahassee. The FY 2012-13 request will be for the
the central plant utilities ($350,000) of Phase 1 and design fees ($170, 000)
ning systens of floor 1 and 2). The FY 2013-14 request will be for the

, 900, 000) and design fees ($90,000) for Phase 3 (replace air handling and
e FY 2014-15 request will be for the funds required for the

($900, 000) which is to replace air handling and distribution systens of

he headquarters for five Divisions that
fety, Standards, and the Division of Dairy Industry. The HVAC system (built
ce intensive, and has poor confort and hunmidity control which causes indoor
and cooling for the Conner Building can be achieved through the use of the
I ant which was updated in FY 2006/07 for the Tall ahassee Laboratories, which
Using the new central plant’s utilities for primary cooling, heating and
sunption by an estimated 50% Additionally, renovations to the HVAC system
ature control for the building. The new HVAC system at the Conner Buil ding
tely half of the current system to produce 1 ton of cooling. This would
denmand and efficiency of this system This demand reduction will reduce our
increases for power delivery and provide an offset to the | ack of operations
energy bill at the Conner building is $14,300, of which an estimated 50%is
The efficiencies of the new system would reduce the nonthly energy cost
to approxi mately $3,575 for an annual savings or cost avoi dance of $42,900

include the Division of Forestry,

fic budget authority for this issue, and the consequences of not funding this
of the system increased mai ntenance and repair costs, indoor air quality

e energy consunption of this building. Costs estimtes were provided by

y 27, 2009
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Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012
STATE OF FLORI DA

AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR
PGM  FOREST/ RES PROTECTI ON
LAND MANAGEMENT
NATURAL RESOURCES/ ENVI RON
LAND RESOURCES

CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN
LAND ACQUI SI TI ON

FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY

LAND PROTECTI ON EASEMENTS

FL FOREVER PROGRAM TF

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEREEEEREEEREEEEREEEEREREEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEESEESESEESEESES]

AGENCY NARRATI VE:

- STATE

LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE:
EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
42000000
42110000
42110100
14
1402. 00. 00. 00
9900000
990L000
080000
082002
10, 500, 000 10, 500, 000 10, 500, 000 10, 500, 000 10, 500,000 2349 1

2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: LAND PROTECTI ON EASEMENTS I T COVWPONENT? NO
Rural and Family Lands Protection Program

This request is for $10,500,000 in the Florida Forever Trust Fund to protect inportant agricultural |ands through the

acqui sition of perpetual

In 2001, the Rural and Family Lands Protection Act was enacted creating Sections 570.70 and 570.71, F.S. and establishing

easenents that ensure that land will be preserved in agricultural use.

the framework for a working agricultural |ands easement program The program wi |l ensure sustainable agricultural
practices and reasonabl e protection of the environnent through adherence to established Best Managenent Practices on the
| ands that are acquired.

Section 570.71, Florida Statutes, contenplated state funds being provided to inplement the Rural and Fanmily Lands

Protection Program

submitted on Decenber

As a pre-requisite to funding,

an Agriculture and Resource Conservation Assessment was prepared and

19, 2001 by the Department in consultation with other public agencies, environnental and

agricultural organizations.
on July 29, 2008 the Governor and Cabinet authorized the Departnment to initiate rulemaking for this program The Board of
Trustees approved the rule in Septenber 2008 and subsequently approved the initial acquisition list in April 2009. The
programis first project to be approved by the Board of Trustees occurred in July 2009 with the approval of Evans Ranch.

There are several other

During the 2008 | egislative session the programwas funded using Florida Forever Funds, and

contracts for purchase in the pipeline at this tine.

Unli ke other |and buying prograns, this agricultural |ands protection programis much different fromthe environnental
Wi | e those programs focus on protecting and preserving the natural environment and providing

conservati on prograns.
nat ur e- based recreational

opportunities, the Rural and Fam |y Lands Protection Program focuses on maintaining the

agricultural land base in Florida. The Programrecognizes that a thriving rural econony with a strong agricul tural base

and viable rural communities is essential to Florida's future. |In sunmary, the Legislature created this separate program

to ensure a viable agricultural econonmy in Florida and to focus on the needs of agriculture being inpacted by Florida's

growi ng popul ati on.

County: Statew de
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Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012
STATE OF FLORI DA

LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE:
EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR 42000000
PGM  FOREST/ RES PROTECTI ON 42110000
LAND NMANAGEMENT 42110100
NATURAL RESOURCES/ ENVI RON 14
LAND RESOURCES 1402. 00. 00. 00
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
LAND ACQUI SI TI ON 990L000
FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY 080000
LAND ACQUI SI TI ON 083045
FL FOREVER PROGRAM TF - STATE 4,500, 000 4,500, 000 4,500, 000 4,500, 000 4,500,000 2349 1
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AGENCY NARRATI VE:

2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: LAND ACQUI SI TI ON I T COVPONENT? NO

Forest Forever Trust Fund Land Acquisition

This request is for $4.5 million in the Florida Forever Trust Fund for the purchase of forest in-holdings and additions
Section 259.105(3)(f), Florida Statutes provides a funding source fromthe Departnent of Environmental Protection to the
Di vision of Forestry, for the acquisition of state forest inholdings and additions, and to inplenent reforestation plans
and sustainabl e forestry management practices. The Division of Forestry is also directed, by Chapter 253.034(2), Florida
Statutes, to nmanage state forests under nmultiple use concepts for the use and benefit of the public. Up to ten percent
of the funds may be used for capital project expenditures as defined in 259.03(3) on State Forest |ands

Wiile this is principally considered an acquisition program it supports the management of the State Forest system The
exi stence of over 26,000 acres of inholdings in the two largest State forests al one conplicates and reduces the
efficiency of many forest management practices. It is in the best interest of the State to acquire inholdings and

adj acent parcels to increase the efficiency and reduce nanagenent costs, elimnate access problens and inprove fire
hazard control and managenent prograns. Because of the |arge acreage of inholdings and adjacent parcels in the State
forests, the availability of substantial funding provides the DOF with the price | everage provided by "cash at cl osing"
Currently only willing sellers are pursued through this program This source of funds al so provides the advantage of

| arge acreage acquisitions and their associated reduction in per acre price. The Division has acquired a total of 153
parcels and 107,746 acres of state forest lands with this program In-holdings are contained within the boundary of the
state forest and additions are parcels that are adjacent to and are in contact with the state forest. Al acres acquired
with these program funds are added to active state forests, and are not nanaged as a separate state forest.

When the Preservati on 2000 program started, we had approxi nately 354,147 acres on 7 state forests. Through the funding
of Preservation 2000 and Florida Forever programefforts as of August 2008, we now manage 35 state forests throughout the
state that total over one mllion acres. Wth nore state forests and acres cones the need to acquire additiona
in-holdings and additions to better nmanage these properties, therefore the programhas a noving target as it relates to
the acquisition needs of the program

County: Statew de

R R R R R R R R R R R
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012 EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
STATE OF FLORI DA

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR 42000000
PGM  FOREST/ RES PROTECTI ON 42110000
LAND NMANAGEMENT 42110100
NATURAL RESOURCES/ ENVI RON 14
LAND RESOURCES 1402. 00. 00. 00
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
LAND ACQUI SI TI ON 990L000
TOTAL: LAND ACQUI SI TI ON 990L000
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000
TOTAL: LAND RESOURCES 1402. 00. 00. 00

BY FUND TYPE
TRUST FUNDS. . ................... 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 2000




Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE:

BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012 EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
STATE OF FLORI DA

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16

PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT

AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR
PGV AGRI CULTURAL ECON DEV
AGRI C PRODUCTS NMARKETI NG
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
BUSI NESS DEVEL OPMVENT
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN
CODE CORRECTI ONS
FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
CODE/ LI FE SAFE SFM STW

MARKET | MP VWKG CAP TF - STATE 85, 000

CODES

42000000
42170000
42170200

11
1101. 00. 00. 00
9900000
990C000
080000

083715

2473 1
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AGENCY NARRATI VE:
2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: CODE/ LI FE SAFE SFM STW I T COVPONENT? NO

This is to request $85,000 in the Market |nprovenent Working Capital Trust Fund for a statew de issue requesting funds
needed to correct |ife safety issues at three of the State Farner’'s Markets to bring theminto conpliance with building
and |life safety codes. Many of the State Farmers’ Market buildings were built in the 1930’s. This request deals with
code and life safety issues that have been identified at markets throughout the state. |If this issue is not funded, many
markets will remain in violation of State mandated safety standards. |f funded, the State Farmers’ Markets will be able

to achi eve conpliance, thereby increasing the safety and effectiveness of the program Any excess funds for

projects

|'isted bel ow woul d be used for energency repairs that arise at the markets that deal with code or |ife safety issues.

Florida City State Farmers’ Market 11-12 $7, 500
This project is pest control for Unit 3.

Plant City State Farners' Market 11-12 $45, 000
This project is roof ventilation for unit 19.

Plant City State Farnmers’ Market 11-12 $10, 000
This project is a ranp repair for unit 3.

Suwannee Val ley State Farmers’ Market 11-12 $5, 000
This project is door replacenment for Unit 1.

Suwannee Val ley State Farmers’ Market 11-12 $6, 000
This project is a wall repair for Unit 1.

Suwannee Valley State Farmers’ Market 11-12 $9, 500
This project is a water systemrepair for Unit 4.

Suwannee Valley State Farnmers’ Market 11-12 $2, 000
This project is a ranp repair for Unit 8.



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012
STATE OF FLORI DA

LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE: 6
EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY

COL A03 COL A06 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014- 15 FY 2015-16
POS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
AGRI C/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COMVR 42000000
PGV AGRI CULTURAL ECON DEV 42170000
ACGRI C PRODUCTS MARKETI NG 42170200
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
BUSI NESS DEVEL OPMENT 1101. 00. 00. 00
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
CODE CORRECTI ONS 990C000
Total Code & Life Safety FY2011-12 $85, 000

County: Statew de

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

MAI NTENANCE AND REPAI R
FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
MAI NT/ REP SFM STW

MARKET | MP VWKG CAP TF

990M00
080000
083703

- STATE 415, 000 2473 1

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY NARRATI VE:

2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: MAI NT/ REP SFM STW I T COVPONENT? NO
This is to request $415,6000 from Market |nprovement Working Capital Trust Fund for a statew de issue dealing w th mnor
mai nt enance and repairs that have been identified at markets throughout the state. Many of the State Farmers’ Market
bui | di ngs are between 20 and 65 years old. These funds will repair and maintain the nost critical safety issues at the

marketing facilities.

These buildings are in great need of deferred and routine naintenance. Failure to fund this issue

will result in hastening the deterioration of the buildings and ultimately nmaking them unusabl e, thereby preventing the
program from acconplishing its statutory responsibilities. Funding this issue will allow conpletion of the deferred and
routine mai ntenance plan, keeping the buildings in service for agricultural producers in the areas where markets are
|l ocated. Any excess funds for projects listed bel ow would be used for unforeseen energency repairs that arise at the

mar ket s.

These State Farmers’

Markets enploy 1,740 private sector enployees statew de, through various vendors, with an indirect

enpl oyment of 17,639 facilitated by the markets. The economc inpact fromcommodities noved through the State Farners’
Markets were valued at $521.1 nmillion for FY 2009/10. State Farners’ Mrkets are conputed to have a $1.2 billion dollar
overall inpact to Florida s economy. Altogether, Florida agriculture is estimated to have nore than a one hundred

billion dollar inpact.

Florida City State Farmers’ Market
This project is treating exposed steel



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE: 7
BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012 EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
STATE OF FLORI DA

COL A03 COL A06 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
POS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT  CODES
AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR 42000000
PGM AGRI CULTURAL ECON DEV 42170000
AGRI C PRODUCTS MARKETI NG 42170200
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI TI ES 11
BUSI NESS DEVEL OPMVENT 1101. 00. 00. 00

CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
MAI NTENANCE AND REPAI R 990M00

For unit numbers 1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 14, and 16 11-12 $105, 000

Ft. Pierce State Farners’ Market

This project is site entrance paving. 11-12 $9, 000

Ponpano State Farners’ Market

This project is chiller coil repl. Unit #4. 11-12 $45, 000

This project is roof replacenment for Unit #2A 11-12 $30, 000

This project is Beamrepair for unit #1 11-12 $110, 000

Sanford State Farners’ Market

This project is wall repair for Unit #1 11-12 $6, 500

This project is exterior painting for Unit #2 11-12 $1, 500

This project is exterior painting for Unit #7 11-12 $1, 000

Starke State Farners’ Market

This project is purlin replacenent for Unit #4 11-12 $ 60, 000

This project is for a roof replacenent for Unit 7. 11-12 $ 30, 000

Trenton State Farmers’ Market

This project is wall repairs for Unit #1 11-12 $ 10, 000

VWauchul a State Farners’ Market

This project is site paving Repairs. 11-12 $7, 000

Total Maintenance & Repairs FY 2011-12 $415, 000

County: Statew de

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

TOTAL: BUSI NESS DEVELOPMENT 1101. 00. 00. 00
BY FUND TYPE
TRUST FUNDS. . ................... 500, 000 2000




Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012
STATE OF FLORI DA

LAS/ PBS Cl P-2 SP 10/ 05/ 2010 13:42 PAGE:

EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR 42000000
PGV AGRI CULTURAL ECON DEV 42170000
ANI VAL/ PEST/ DI SEASE CONTRL 42170500
HEALTH AND HUVAN SERVI CES 13
ENVI RONVENTAL HEALTH 1302. 00. 00. 00
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
SPECI AL PURPCSE 990S000
FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY 080000
REP/ REPL/ RENO DI AG LABS 083781
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 3, 000, 000 30, 000, 000 1000 1
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AGENCY NARRATI VE:

2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: REP/ REPL/ RENO DI AG LABS I T COVWPONENT? NO
Repl acement of the Bronson Animal Disease Diagnostic Labs - Phase I11I

This FY 2011-12 FCO request
(AlE)contract for the preparation of project plans, specifications, and current project construction costs for the

is for $3,000,000 in General Revenue to fund the Phase |11 Architect and Engi neering

repl acement of the Kissimee Diagnostic Laboratories, |located in Kissinmee, Florida, Osceola County. Phase | built a
Bi o-contai nnent Level 3 (BL3) |aboratory at the Kissimee canpus and the construction Phase was conpleted in April, 2004.
Phase Il was for the replacenent of the Necropsy Laboratory with Shipping and Receiving area, which is now conpl et ed.

The Facility master Plan prepared by Reynolds, Smith and Hills in the Spring of 2007 will be the basis for the Phase |11

design. The present

surveillance and control .

recogni zed and begun to address the inadequacies of their animal disease diagnostic |aboratory facilitates.

Architectural and engineering studies were performed to outline a phased replacenent of the Bronson Ani nal
Di agnosti c Laboratory canpus.

Architectural fees for

In FY 2012-13 we are requesting a placeholder for $30Mto construct Phase 111

| aboratory, constructed in 1957, is outdated and no |longer neets current requirements for di sease
Many states such as M ssissippi, Georgia and M chigan, as well as USDA, have already

Di sease

The request in FY 2011-12 is for the Architectural and Engi neering services (A&E)
necessary to devel op the plans and specifications required to construct the Phase Il work. The current estinmate for
Phase 111 construction contained in the Master Plan range from $28,579, 346 to $35, 443,035, and includes seven (7)

| aboratories, adnministration offices, and nai ntenance work stations. The Architectural fees are cal cul ated based on
approxi mately ten percent of the estimted Phase Il construction costs. This budget request includes funding all of the
proj ect design and construction docunentation. Architectural project construction phase oversight
will be funded together with the project construction funding.

whi ch includes the construction of a new

Laboratory facility to replace the existing main |aboratory facility and renovation of the existing Bacteriology facility
with a Conference and Information Center. The Virology, Bacteriology, Toxicol ogy, Serology, Histology,

| mmunohi stocheni stry, Cinical Pathol ogy and Pol ynerase Chain Reaction (PCR) |aboratories will be the prinary focus of
Phase |11 construction efforts. Administration offices, maintenance work stations, and infrastructure renovations and
additions (interior roads and parking, potable water, sanitary sewer, storm water nmanagenent and security) would al so be
included in Phase I11.

Based on the current estimated construction costs, Leadership in Energy and Environnental Design (LEED) and inpact fees,
the projected cost of this project is approxinately $30,000,000. Upon conpletion of Phase Il construction, the

repl acenent of the Bronson Ani nal Disease Diagnostic Laboratory canpus will be conplete.
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2001- 2012 EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
STATE OF FLORI DA

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR 42000000
PGV AGRI CULTURAL ECON DEV 42170000
ANI VAL/ PEST/ DI SEASE CONTRL 42170500
HEALTH AND HUVAN SERVI CES 13
ENVI RONVENTAL HEALTH 1302. 00. 00. 00
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN 9900000
SPECI AL PURPCSE 990S000

County: Osceol a
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EXH BIT D-3A FOR FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
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AGRI ¢/ CONSUMER SVCS/ COWR
PGV AGRI CULTURAL ECON DEV
PLANT/ PEST/ DI SEASE CONTROL
HEALTH AND HUVAN SERVI CES
ENVI RONVENTAL HEALTH

CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENT PLAN

MAI NTENANCE AND REPAI R
FI XED CAPI TAL OUTLAY
HVAC REPLACEMENT- STW DE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

- STATE

COL A03 COL AO6 COL A07 COL A08 COL A09
AGY REQUEST AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN AG FCO PLAN
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT PCS AMOUNT  CCDES
42000000
42170000
42170600
13
1302. 00. 00. 00
9900000
990MDO0
080000
082309
285, 000 2,830, 000 1, 300, 000 1000 1
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AGENCY NARRATI VE:

2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: HVAC REPLACEMENT- STW DE I T COVWPONENT? NO
HVAC Repairs and | nprovenents - Doyl e Conner Building - Gainesville

This issue requests $285,000 in FY 2011-12 from General Revenue for an initial design fee for Phase 1 of the Heating

Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) replacement at the Doyl e Conner Building located in Gainesville, Florida. This

project is broken down for current critical needs and future critical needs which can be acconplished by this phased

approach through FY 2013-14.
($2,670,000) of Phase 1 and design fees ($160,000) for Phase 2 (back up chilled water system and repl acenent of air
handl er systemin Fruit Fly Lab). The FY 2013-14 request will be for the construction/replacenent of the final phase

wor k ($1, 300, 000) which includes a back up chilled water system and repl acenent of the air

Fruit Fly Lab building

The Doyl e Conner Building -
in 1968). This systemis obsolete and on the verge of catastrophic failure. This facility is critical to protecting
Florida against a nultitude of native and invasive pests, plants, and associ ated di seases which could be detrinmental to
econony. The Departnent asked McG nniss & Flenming for an assessnent of the HVAC for the Connor
Bui | di ng conpl ex and the conpany proposed a phased construction schedule on July 27, 2009. Critical infrastructure
renovations anticipated for
digital controls, related fire code inprovenents and chilled and hot water piping systens replacenent. The new HVAC
system woul d operate at a |l ower KWH, approxi mately half of the current system to produce 1 ton of cooling. This would

Florida's agricultura

represent a significant

Gainesville is the headquarters for the Division of Plant

The FY 2012-13 request will be for the funds required to performthe HVAC repl acenent

Phase 1 include replacenment of all air handler units, replacenment of pneumatic controls with

reduction in energy demand and an increase in efficiency of this system

The Department does not currently have funding for this project. Frequent breakdowns are disruptive to Division
productivity and potentially devastating to the plant protection materials and prograns housed throughout the

Di sruption of these crucial prograns woul d hinder efforts in the ongoing battle to control the
many plant pests and di seases that besiege Florida

headquarters facility.

I npendi ng unpl anned energency equi prent replacenents will be highly disruptive, unnecessarily expensive, and will result

in mssed opportunities for
ref erence books, irreplaceable citrus gernplasm and a world-class collection of preserved arthropods. This facility

houses a world-class collection of 8.5 nmillion preserved insect sanples
the world in inportance
over many years and it

i mprovements. Systemfailures could result in damage to highly val ued collections of rare

is sinply irreplaceable. Danage to the Division's collection of over 17,000 research and

handl er systemin the separate

Industry and its HVAC system (built

This collection is thought to be ranked 4th in

The Florida State Collection of Arthropods is the fruition of a great anpunt of global research
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ref erence books and periodicals would |ikewi se be a |oss of imeasurable nmagnitude. Many of the inportant works
quantities are now rare or unavailable at any cost for replacenent. An efficient system
design and repl acement of the systemcurrently at the Conner Building would represent a significant reduction in energy
denmand and efficiency of this system This demand reduction will reduce our facility energy cost and offset future rate

originally published in snal

increases for power delivery and provide an offset to the |l ack of operations appropriations increases
of which an estimated 50%is associated with the HVAC system operation
The efficiencies of the new system woul d reduce the energy cost associated with the HVAC system from $6, 500 to

energy bill at the Conner building is $13, 000

approxi mately $3,250.00 for an annual savings or cost avoidance of $39, 000

County: Al achua

A typical summer
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REN- FI RE SUP EQ D C BLDG

AG EMERGENCY ERAD TF

213,224

083755

2360 1

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEREEEREEEEEREEREEEEREEREREREEEEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEESEESESESESE]

AGENCY NARRATI VE:

2011- 2012 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: REN- FI RE SUP EQ D C BLDG I T COVPONENT? NO

This request is for $213,224 in the Agricultura
at our Museum Library,
Gai nesville, Florida

| ast ten years, starting in FY2000/01

Emer gency Eradication Trust Fund to replace the fire suppression system
and Met hods Devel opnent Gas Chromatograph Lab at the Division's headquarters located in

This cost estimate was provided in July, 2010. This issue has been requested in our

The existing Halon systemin the collection of arthropods nmuseumis not

budget for the

functioning properly due to defective control panels and | eaking tanks. Halon gas is expensive to purchase and rare

since it is no |onger

manuf act ured because of its effect to the ozone |ayer

A water sprinkler fire suppression systemwuld not be acceptable as water woul d permanently damage the collection of
arthropod specinens in the museumas well as the books in the library. FM200 has taken the place of Halon 1301 in

protecting equi pment or materia
to the protection of the nmuseunis collection of arthropods that
and the largest in the southern half of the nation

that cannot be protected by a water fire suppression system FM 200 woul d be benefici al
is the sixth largest such collection in the United States
The reference and research collections of 8 5 nillion prepared

speci mens conprise an international resource that is both irreplaceable and scientifically priceless. An estimte of over
$40 million has been suggested for the nuseum s biological collections. Miseum prepared speci nens al |l ow

scientifically-certain identification of new exotic pests in a very short period of tineg,

sonetimes just minutes. The

| oss of these specinmens woul d require sendi ng new unknown pest specinmens to other institutions, which could require over
three nmonths or years to nmake an identification

The division library houses a virtually irreplaceable collection of entonol ogical information and data. The only one of
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its kind in the Southeastern U S.,
its books and publications are the only sources of enpirical

research. Many of
nemat ol ogi st s.

Al so
conput ers,
fire occur there

and chemi cal s,
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this library specializes in technical and historical data needed for

This lab is located in the Doyl e Conner
building itself.

bui | di ng and,
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scientific
research data for entonol ogi sts and

the met hods devel opnment gas chromat ography | ab contains a significant amount of scientific test equipment,
sonme of which are flammble.
maj or damage coul d be caused to the | aboratory and the Doyl e Conner

shoul d a
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